
 

 

 

 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Joanne 

Paterson, Democratic Services Officer on 

(01507) 613422 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613422 

 

 

Email: joanne.paterson@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Thursday, 25 August 2022 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee- (Adjourned from 12th September)  

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee to 

be held in the Council Chambers, Tedder Hall, Manby Park, Louth on Thursday, 22nd 
September, 2022 at 10.00 am, for the transaction of the business set out in the 
attached Agenda. 

 
 

Councillors observing the meeting and the public and the press may access the 
meeting via the following link https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC8Vp5Ds-
RK3Slk95IIMpgXQ  where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting will 

be available. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Robert Barlow 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Conservative 
 

Councillor Stan Avison (Chairman), David Mangion and Terry Taylor 
 

Labour 
 
Councillor Graham Cullen 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC8Vp5Ds-RK3Slk95IIMpgXQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC8Vp5Ds-RK3Slk95IIMpgXQ


 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Monday, 12 September 2022 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN: 
  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY): 

  

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: 
  

 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider excluding the public and press for the 
following items and if appropriate the Chairman to 

move: 
 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on 

the grounds that, if they were present, there could be 
disclosed exempt information as defined at 

paragraph 1,2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended). 
 

 

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  1 - 42 

 Report of the Service Manager, Safer Communities. 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 SEPTEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – ARCADE MINI-MARKET, 2 

SANDBACK ARCADE, DRUMMOND ROAD, SKEGNESS, PE25 3DY 

This Report considers an application by Lincolnshire Police for a 

review of the premises licence held in respect of the shop premises 

known as Arcade Mini-Market, Skegness. 

KEY DECISION: Not Applicable. 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Service Manager – Safer Communities 

Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Skegness. 

EXEMPT REPORT? The content of this Report is not exempt from publication. 

However, a confidential evidence pack will be forwarded to the 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee under separate cover to 

this Report. The evidence pack is exempt from publication – the pack 

is not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part I of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

SUMMARY 

This Report considers an application by Lincolnshire Police for a review of the premises licence 

held in respect of the Arcade Mini-Market, 2 Sandbeck Arcade, Drummond Road, Skegness, 

PE25 3DY. The review application has been submitted by Lincolnshire Police under the 

provisions of Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The review is the result of a Police compliance check during which a person at the premise was 

identified as holding no permission to work in the UK. 

The Home Office guidance to Licensing Authorities states that there are certain criminal 

activities which should be treated particularly seriously by a Licensing Authority, one of these is 

knowingly employing a person who is not entitled to work in the UK. 

This Authority’s licensing policy stresses that in cases when the crime prevention objective is 

being undermined it can be expected that revocation of the premises licence will be
[...]
decision / action proportionate to what it 

wishes to achieve, or colloquially does the end justify the means. 

The premises licence holder is entitled to a fair hearing; Article 6 of the European Convention on 

Human Rights applies. 

Article 8, the right to respect for private and family life, also applies as the “licence” is crucial to the 

livelihood of the premises licence holder. The Human Rights of the wider community are also 

engaged. 

Equality & Diversity – There are no specific equality and diversity implications arising from the 

recommendations of this Report. 

Safeguarding – There are no specific safeguarding implications arising from the recommendations 

of this Report. 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING 

Not Applicable – This is a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Report. 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable – This is a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Report. 

ACRONYMS 

DPS – Designated Premises Supervisor 

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

APPENDIX A Location Plan for the Arcade Mini-Market, 2 Sandbeck 

Arcade, Drummond Road, Skegness, PE25 3DY. 

APPENDIX B Internal Plan of the Arcade Mini-Market, 2 Sandbeck 

Arcade, Drummond Road, Skegness, PE25 3DY. 

APPENDIX C Premises Review Application submitted by Lincolnshire 

Police in respect of Arcade Mini-Market, 2 Sandbeck 

Arcade, Drummond Road, Skegness, PE25 3DY. 

APPENDIX D Extract from the premises licence for Arcade Mini-Market, 

2 Sandbeck Arcade, Drummond Road, Skegness, PE25 3DY. 

APPENDIX E Extracts from the Local Licensing Policy Statement. 

APPENDIX F Extracts from the Guidance Issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 9



APPENDIX G Decision Notice from Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23 

January 2017. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The following background papers as defined in Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 

were used in the production of this report. 

Guidance issued by the Home Office to Licensing Authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-

issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy adopted under the Licensing Act 2003: 

https://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/article/5539/Alcohol-and-Entertainment 

Home Office Guidance Document: Guidance for Licensing Authorities to Prevent Illegal Working 

in Licensed Premises in England and Wales: 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data

/file/675533/A_Licensing_Authority_guide_to_right_to_work_checks_-_England_and_Wales.pdf 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A report on this item has not been previously considered by a Council body. 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

Tel. No. 01507 601111 

Email: adrian.twiddy@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Mr Jon Challen (Service Manager – Safer 

Communities) 

Tel. No. 01507 601111 

Email: jonathan.challen@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Approved for publication: Not Applicable. 

 

Page 10



6

3 to 5

126

8

Shelter

103

Putting Green

9 to 10

1
4

Car Park

144

TCB

118

1
0

LB

1
7

F
n

1

4

128

4

8

Clock Tower

4

ARCADIA ROAD

to

132

107

146

113

122

8

1
5

Cinema

1
4

2

Shelter

M
a
ri

n
e
 B

u
i l

d
i n

g
s

S
a
n

d
b

e
c

k
 A

rc
a
d

e

134

S
h

e
lt

e
r

105

1
0

130

1
2

6

5.7m

5.0m

4

142

TCB

5.4m

3

1
3

Tower

99

109

1

124

138

1
6

T
o

w
e
r 

R
o

w

El Sub Sta

Jubilee

2

1
8

1
1

T
o

w
e
r 

A
rc

a
d

e

136

9

2

She
lte

r

7

Model Village

1
6

2

120

ESS

D
R

U
M

M
O

N
D

 R
O

A
D

PE25 3DY
Skegness
2 Sandbeck Arcade
Arcade Mini Market

© Crown copyright and database rights (2022) OS (East Lindsey District Council
licence number 100019809). You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to
respond to, or interact
[...]
ime when the designated premises 
supervisor does not hold a personal licence or the personal licence has 

been suspended. 
 

Paragraph 10.27 
The main purpose of the ‘designated premises supervisor’ as defined in 

the 2003 Act is to ensure that there is always one specified individual 
among these personal licence holders who can be readily identified for the 

premises where a premises licence is in force. That person will normally 
have been given day to day responsibility for running the premises by the 

premises licence holder. The requirements set out in relation to the 

designated premises supervisor and authorisation of alcohol sales by a 
personal licence holder do not apply to community premises in respect of 

which a successful application has been made to disapply the usual 
mandatory conditions in sections 19(2) and 19(3) of the 2003 Act (see 

Chapter 4 of this Guidance). 
 

Paragraph 10.28  
The 2003 Act does not require a designated premises supervisor or any 

other personal licence holder to be present on the premises at all times 
when alcohol is sold. However, the designated premises supervisor and 

the premises licence holder remain responsible for the premises at all 
times including compliance with the terms of the 2003 Act and conditions 

attached to the premises licence to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

 

 
 

Page 35



POWERS OF A LICENSING AUTHORITY ON THE DETERMINATION 

OF A REVIEW 
 

Paragraph 11.16 
The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which 

it may exercise on determining a review where it considers them 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
Paragraph 11.17 

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to 
take any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In 

addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an 
informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement 

within a
[...]
 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held on 23 January 2017 considered the 
premises licence variation application in respect of 2 Sandbeck Arcade, 

Drummond Road, Skegness, PE25 3DY. The variation application sought to 
extend the licensing hours for the premise. 
 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations made to it, both in 
writing and verbally at the hearing, and decided to refuse the variation 

application. 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee read and considered all the information before 

them. The Sub-Committee heard from Lincolnshire Police – neither the applicant 
nor his representative attended the hearing. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that there had been non-compliance with the current 
conditions on the premises licence. It was noted that the address of the premises 

licence holder remained incorrect and had not been updated on the premises 
licence.  

 
The Sub-Committee noted the proposed additional premises licence conditions 
offered by the applicant, as part of the licence variation application, but there 

was no information or explanation by the applicant as to how these would be 
met. 

 
The Sub-Committee did not consider that there had been any consideration to 
operating in the night time economy and the additional risks associated with 

that. The Sub-Committee were of the view that the applicant had not provided 
any information as to how he would address the increased risks and had not 

satisfied the Sub-Committee that the conditions or information provided would 
promote the licensing objectives of public safety, prevention of crime and 
disorder and prevention of public nuisance.  

 
The Sub-Committee therefore decided that it was appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives to refuse the variation application. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Review of a Premises Licence:
	Appendix A_Location Plan of Arcade Mini Market

Minutes of the meeting


LIC2003Sub 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held in the 
Council Chambers, Tedder Hall, Manby Park on Monday, 12th September, 

2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Stan Avison (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Graham Cullen, David Mangion and Terry Taylor (substitute). 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 

Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 
Martha Rees - Legal Representative 

Neil Brooks - Licensing Compliance Officer 
Joanne Paterson - Democratic Services Officer 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 

 
PC Casey                                                 Lincolnshire Police 

PC McConville                         Lincolnshire Police 
Mr Sutherland                                      Solicitor 
Mr Kenan Demir                                   Solicitor 

Mr Ali Kayran                                       Premises Licence Holder 
 

The Sub-Committee wished to observe a minute's silence in 
memory of Queen Elizabeth ll.  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN:  
 

Councillor Stan Avison was duly nominated and upon being put to the 
vote, it was  

 
RESOLVED 

That Councillor Stan Avison be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this Meeting only. 

COUNCILLOR STAN AVISON IN THE CHAIR 

 
2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 

Councillor Graham Cullen asked that it be noted that he was a personal 
licence holder. 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 

No apologies for absence were received.  
 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

12.09.2022 
 

LIC2003Sub 2 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
It was Proposed and Seconded that the public and press be excluded from 

the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting of the following items on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 
information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

(N.B. The meeting went into Exempt session at 10:50am).  

 

(N.B The meeting returned to Open session at 10:58am). 
 

5. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  
 

The Chairman advised that due to the receipt of late information it was 
being proposed that the Sub-Committee adjourn for 30 minutes to allow 

them time to read the additional information. 

(N.B The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:11am) 

(N.B The Sub-Committee re-convened at 10:48am) 

Following which it was, 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee be adjourned until 22nd September 

2022 at 10:00am to allow all parties more time to put forward further 
information. 

 
 
The Meeting closed at 10.59 am. 

 
 

 


